

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF GOODS AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES AND FOR ENGINEERING PROJECTS (PMO-PALAWAN-BAC)

Resolution No. <u>16</u> Series of 2021

Declaring the bid of J.C. PIÑON CONSTRUCTION INC. as the Single Calculated Responsive Bid for the project NRP-PLW-01-2021 Repair of Damaged R.C. Wharf, Roro Ramp No. 2 and Back-Up Area, Port of Puerto Princesa, Palawan and Recommending Approval Thereof and Recommending Award of Contract.

WHEREAS, the Philippine Ports Authority- Port Management Office of Palawan advertised/ posted the Invitation to Bid for the project NRP-PLW-01-2021 Repair of Damaged R.C. Wharf, Roro Ramp No. 2 and Back-Up Area, Port of Puerto Princesa, Palawan in the PhilGEPS and PPA websites, and at bulletin board of PMO- Palawan continuously for seven (7) days from September 4 to 10, 2021;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, one (1) prospective bidder responded with the invitation, namely:

1). J.C. PIÑON CONSTRUCTION INC.

WHEREAS, the contractor/ bidder submitted their bids in sealed envelope within the published deadline;

WHEREAS, at 9:30 A.M. on September 27, 2021 the Technical Bid of *J.C. PIÑON CONSTRUCTION INC.* was opened and passed the preliminary examination. After which, the Financial Bid was opened and also passed the preliminary examination, and the result of its Financial Bid is tabulated as follows:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount As Read During Opening of Bids	ABC	% Variance from ABC
J.C Piñon Construction Inc	Php 27,671,043.14	Php 27,722,838.90	0.19%

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bid, conducted at 2:00 P.M. on September 28, 2021 resulted in the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount As Calculated	ABC	% Variance from ABC	Rank
J.C Piñon Construction Inc.	Php 27,671,043.14	Php 27,722,838.90	0.19%	Single Calculated Bid

t g 7 8 p

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical/project and financial requirements submitted by J.C. PIÑON CONSTRUCTION INC., its bid has been found to be responsive pursuant to RA 9184 and its 2016 Revised IRR and Latest GPPB Issuances;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee for the Procurement of Goods and Consultancy Services and for Engineering Projects (PMO-PALAWAN-BAC), hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare J.C. PIÑON CONSTRUCTION INC. as the bidder with the a) Single Calculated Responsive Bid for the project NRP-PLW-01-2021 Repair of Damaged R.C. Wharf, Roro Ramp No. 2 and Back-Up Area, Port of Puerto Princesa, Palawan:
- To recommend for approval by the Port Manager/Head of the Procuring b) Entity (HOPE) of PMO- Palawan the foregoing findings; and
- c) To recommend award of contract of the subject project to J.C. PIÑON CONSTRUCTION INC. in its submitted bid amount of Twenty-Seven Million Six Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Forty-Three Pesos and Fourteen Centavos (Php 27,671,043.14).

RESOLVED, this 11th day of October 2021 at Puerto Princesa City, Palawan, Philippines.

Digitally signed 10/11/2021

ERWIN S. GATPANDAN Vice-Chairperson

Y M. DE GUZMAN

Member

Member

Member

APPROVED: